

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Agenda

## **OPS-County Operations Committee**

Tuesday, January 4, 2022

1:00 PM

This meeting will be conducted via teleconference (Zoom). Simultaneous public access to the meeting will be available

(1) via live stream on DCTV s webpage,

(2) on DCTVChannel23.TV

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

#### I. MINUTES

**2021-3528** Commission District(s): All Districts

Minutes for the December 7, 2021 County Operations (OPS) Committee

Meeting;

**2021-3582** Commission District(s): All Districts

Minutes for the December 15, 2021 Special Called County Operations

(OPS) Committee Meeting;

#### II. DISCUSSION

2022 Committee Goals

**County Warming Centers** 

Gun Storage Legislation

#### III. AGENDA ITEM

Previously Heard Items:

#### 2021-3325 Commission District(s): All

SS - Implementation of DataCloud (Sole Source): for the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT) for use by the Property Appraisal Department (PA). Consists of full implementation by DataCloud of MobileAssessors including licenses, field equipment, SaaS, hosting, maintenance, and support. Awarded to Woolpert, Inc. dba Data Cloud Solutions, a Woolpert Company. Amount Not To Exceed: \$670,420.98.

New Agenda Items:

### 2021-3247 Commission District(s): ALL

RFP - Request for Proposals No. 21-500570 On Call Architect and Engineering and Design Services for Facilities Management (Multiyear Contract): for use by Facilities Management (FM) and Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of providing on call architect and engineering design services for a variety of planning, design and construction projects for the County. Recommend multi-award to the five (5) highest scoring proposers: POND & Company; Lyman Davidson Dooley, Inc.; Pieper O'Brien Herr Architects; WOOD Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.; and Axis Infrastructure, Inc. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$5,500,000.00.

### 2021-3413 Commission District(s): All

SS - Oracle integration and services for I-9 verifications and background investigations by HireRight, LLC (Sole Source): for the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT) for use by the Department of Human Resources & Merit System (HRMS). Consists of upgrading the HR system to Oracle HCM. Awarded to HireRight, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$243,818.00.

#### 2021-3501 Commission District(s): ALL

CO - Change Order No 2 to Contract No.: 1213635 for Commercial Janitorial Services (Multiyear Contact): for use by the Department of Facilities Management to be use by the DeKalb Peachtree Airport (Airport). This contract consists of the development, management and monitoring of high quality commercial janitorial/cleaning/custodial services and Day Porters at various County facilities. Award to: A-Action Janitorial Service, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$61,062.48.

### 2021-3505 Commission District(s): ALL

LB-Invitation No. 21-101429- Repair of Equipment: All Automobiles, On-the-Road, Off-the-Road, Vehicles, Motorcycles, Trucks, Trailers & Motorized Equipment (Annual Contract with 2 Options To Renew): for use by Public Works-Fleet Management. Consists of obtaining repairs for County vehicles to include on the road and off the road equipment. Recommend Award to (56) vendors (please see list below). Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$7,500,000.00.

### 2021-3572 Commission District(s): All

SS - Oracle On-Premises Services, Oracle Support Service No. 20721008: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). Consists of providing technical support and services for Oracle On-Premises Services and Support. Awarded to Oracle America, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$200,000.00.

### 2021-3574 Commission District(s): All

REN - Oracle Technical Support Services and Software Licensing (Annual Maintenance Renewal) Sole Source: Contract Nos: 1247705, 1247711, 1247713 and 1247714 for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). These contracts consist of the provision of licensing and support for all Oracle Applications. Awarded to Oracle America, Inc. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,388,563.22.

Meeting Ended At:		

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC